
 

Town of Cortland 

Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting 

Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112 

December 16, 2022 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK 

PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Tax Levy, Truth in Taxation Combined Levy for all corporate purposes for the Town of 
Cortland and for the Cortland Community Library, DeKalb County, Illinois, for the fiscal 
year beginning May 1, 2023, and ending April 30, 2024.  

CONSENT AGENDA 

2. Approve Town Board Minutes of November 14, 2022; Approve Closed Session 
Minutes of November 14, 2022; Approve Expenditure Report for October 2022; Accept 
Treasurers Report for October 2022; Accept Minutes of Festival & Parade Committee 
and Accept Parks Advisory Committee Minutes of November 15, 2022. 

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

3. Approval of Annual Tax Levy Ordinances – Wes Levy, Lauterbach & Amen Combined 
Town and Library  

SSA #1 – NeuCort Lakes Tax Abatement and Levy 

SSA #9 – Richland Trails Tax Abatement and Levy  

4. Town of Cortland General Liability Insurance Renewal (ICRMT) 

5. Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Destruction of Audio Recording of Closed 
Session Minutes (This resolution would approve the destruction of June 14, 2021, 
closed session tape) 

6. Purchase of Certificates of Deposits with Towns Cash Reserve 

7. Approve expenditure of $17,175 for Invoair blower from Gasvoda & Associates 

(Deposit related to expenditure approval from November 15, 2022) 

8. Approve the closure of Gov Net Pay checking account ending in #3362.  (We 
combined the Gov Net Pay checking account with the Water Sewer checking account) 

9. Approve Contract with Civic Systems for online Utility Billing Software Module 

10. Approve Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) For the Provision of Engineering 
Services Between the Town of Cortland and Dekalb County  

 

PARKS ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT 

COMMENTS  

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

MAYOR'S REPORT 
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ADJOURNMENT 
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Approved: ________ 
Attest: ___________ 

 

Town of Cortland 
Board of Trustees Town Board Meeting 

Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112 
November 14, 2022, at 7:00 PM 

MINUTES 
CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL 
Mayor Pietrowski called the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees to order at 7:00 p.m.  The Pledge 
of Allegiance was recited.  Deputy Clerk Kaity Siewierski called roll showing as present; Mayor Mark 
Pietrowski, Trustees Charmaine Fioretto, Brad Stone, Doug Corson, Jim Walker, and Randi 
Olson.  Shown as absent was Trustee Mike Siewierski.  Quorum was present.  Also present were 
Public Works Director Joel Summerhill, Engineer and Zoning Administrator Brandy Williams, Police 
Chief Lin Dargis, Bookkeeper, Lauterbach and Amen; Julie Wons and Wes Levy, Attorney Kevin Buick, 
and Clerk Cheryl Aldis. 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Trustee Corson moved to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous 
voice vote carried the motion. 
PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK 
Steve Irmen spoke to the board about his questions regarding the Cortland Garage Sales and Craft & 
Vendor show.  He will be taking over responsibility of the show.  He had asked about the dates set for 
May 12 & 13, 2023, if they are acceptable, and what the town typically provides for the show.  Board 
members stated that this is not an event hosted by the town, but resources are available upon request.  
Steve also asked about the appropriate signs he can use, both Police and Engineer commented that 
most signs are acceptable, but Ms. Williams stated she will send over the appropriate specifications. 
Ben Haier introduced himself to the board.  He has been a Planning Commission member for years but 
recently was elected a seat on the County Board.  Because of conflicts of interests, he must resign his 
Planning Commission seat.  He thanked the board for their forwardness with the community. 
PRESENTATION- LIFE SAVING AWARD TO PEGGY HOPKINS 
Chief Lin Dargis presented the Life Saving Award to Officer Peggy Hopkins for her remarkable and 
swift acts.  Officer Hopkins responded to a call where an individual was found unconscious.  Officer 
Hopkins was quick with her decisions to use Narcan on the individual.  The individual was okay.  
CONSENT AGENDA 
 

1. Approve Town Board minutes of October 24, 2022; Accept Parks Advisory Committee 
minutes of September 13, 2022, and October 11, 2022; Approve Expenditure Reports of 
July, August, and September; Accept Treasurer's Reports of July, August, and 
September 2022. 
Trustee Stone moved to approve the Town Board minutes of October 24, 2022; Accept Parks 
Advisory Committee minutes of September 13, 2022, and October 11, 2022; Approve 
Expenditure Reports of July, August, and September; Accept Treasurer's Reports of July, 
August, and September 2022, seconded by Trustee Fioretto.  Unanimous roll call vote carried 
the motion. 
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Approved: ________ 
Attest: ___________ 

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 
2. Special Event Request- Cortland Garage Sales and Craft & Vendor Show 

Trustee Corson moved to approve the special event request for Cortland Garage Sales and 
Craft & Vendor Show, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous voice vote caried the motion. 

3. Approve an Ordinance for Administrative Adjudication with an effective date of January 
1, 2023.                O2022-05 
Trustee Olson moved to approve an Ordinance for Administrative Adjudication, with an 
effective date of January 1, 2023, seconded by Trustee Corson.  This Ordinance fully 
establishes Administrative Adjudication.  Unanimous roll call vote caried the motion. 

4. Approve an Independent Contactor Agreement between David Eterno and Town of 
Cortland                 A2022-03 
Trustee Corson moved to Approve an Independent Contactor Agreement between David 
Eterno and Town of Cortland, seconded by Trustee Fioretto.  David Eterno is the Hearing 
Officer for Administrative Adjudication.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 

5. Request board permission to apply for a grant for additional speed signs 
Trustee Corson moved to approve a request for board permission to apply for a grant for 
additional speed signs, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the 
motion. 

6. An Ordinance Amending Title 6 "Motor Vehicle and Traffic," Authorizing the Operation 
of Certain Qualified Non- Highway Vehicles on Streets under the Jurisdiction of the 
Town of Cortland, Illinois, with and effective date of January 1, 2023        O2022-06 
Trustee Corson moved to approve an Ordinance Amending Title 6 "Motor Vehicle and Traffic," 
Authorizing the Operation of Certain Qualified Non- Highway Vehicles on Streets under the 
Jurisdiction of the Town of Cortland, Illinois, with and effective date of January 1, 2023, 
seconded by Trustee Stone.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 

7. Motion to waive bidding requirements and authorize the signing of the proposal from 
Gasvoda & Associates, Inc, for $85,871 
Trustee Walker made a motion to waive bidding requirements and authorize the signing of the 
proposal from Gasvoda & Associates, Inc, for $85,871, seconded by Trustee Fioretto.  
Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 

8. Approve the purchase of the Invoair blower from Gasovoda & Associates, Inc for 
$85,871, monies to be taken from Waste-water Capital Improvment line 
Trustee Walker moved to approve the purchase of the Invoair blower from Gasovoda & 
Associates, Inc for $85,871, monies to be taken from Waste-water Capital Improvement line, 
seconded by Trustee Fioretto.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 

9. Preliminary Draft of Town of Cortland and Cortland Community Library Combined Tax 
Levy 
Wes Levy, Lauterbach & Amen, reviewed the proposed tax levy with the board.  No action 
taken. 

10. Purchase of Certificates of Deposits with Towns cash reserves 
Wes Levy, Lauterbach & Amen, discussed purchase of Certificates of Deposits with the board.  
No action taken. 

11. Approval of administrative technology upgrades for security purposes: not to exceed 
$42,670 
Trustee Corson moved to approve administrative technology upgrades, not to exceed 
$42,670, seconded by Trustee Olson.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 
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Approved: ________ 
Attest: ___________ 

12. Approve Health, Dental & Vision Insurance Renewal 
Trustee Walker moved to Approve Health, Dental & Vision Renewal, seconded by Trustee 
Fioretto.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 

13. Approval of 2023 Board Meeting and Planning Commission Dates 
Trustee Corson moved to Approve the 2023 Town Board Meeting and Planning Commission 
Dates, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous voice vote carried the motion. 

PARKS ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT- LAISION CHARMAINE FIORETTO 
Trustee Fioretto reported that the committee has been continually active and engaged with lots of input.  
The next meeting will be held on November 15, 2022. 
DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

14. Public Works, Engineer/ Zoning, Police and Building Permit Reports 
Ms. Williams reported that she has had the asbestos in the old school building; 50 W Maple 
Ave. removed.  Ms. Williams also wanted to get the boards thoughts on how to move forward 
with said building.    
No other reports made. 

COMMENTS  
Mayor Pietrowski asked Trustee Corson about the Festival & Parade Committee.  Trustee Corson 
reported they are working on transitioning from the Town to the Lions Club.  
MAYOR'S REPORT 
Mayor Pietrowski reported that the town will be purchasing and upgrading holiday decorations. 
ADJOURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION – Exception to Open Meeting Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (5)) 
The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public body, including meetings held for the 
purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired. 
Trustee Corson moved to adjourn to executive session exception to Open Meeting Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) 
(5)).  The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public body, including meetings held for 
the purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired, seconded by Trustee Walker.  
Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion.  The Board of Trustees moved to executive session at 8:09 
p.m. 
RECONVENE OPEN SESSION 
Trustee Stone Moved to reconvene open session, seconded by Trustee Corson.  Open session 
reconvened at 8:20 p.m. 
POSSIBLE ACTION AFTER EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Trustee Corson moved to authorize the mayor to pursue a contract discussed during closed session, 
seconded by Trustee Stone.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 
ADJOURNMENT 
Trustee Walker moved to adjourn, seconded by Trustee Stone.  Unanimous voice vote carried the 
motion.  Meeting adjourned at 8:22 p.m. 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Kaity Siewierski 
Deputy Clerk 
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 23, 2022  02:01PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

10/07/22 41867 ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGIES 092922 PRESSURE SWITCH, HYD AD 345631 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 96.28

10/07/22 41868 ALDIS, CHERYL 100422 EXPENSE REPORT-MILEAGE 100422 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 28.12

10/07/22 41869 BRUNNER, LUCINDA 92722 EXPENSE REPORT 100322 01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 56.75

10/07/22 41870 COLLEGE OF DUPAGE 100322 UAV PART 107 TEST PREP 100322 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 275.00

10/07/22 41870 COLLEGE OF DUPAGE 091922 BASE EVIDENCE TECHNICIAN  14345 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 325.00

10/07/22 41871 COMED 091622 ACCT #2371151041 091622 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 80.46

10/07/22 41871 COMED 091622 ACCT #0555014107 091622 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 2,384.73

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092322 ACCT #2746057001 092322 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 23.18

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092322 ACCT #3504012009 092322 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 24.21

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092322 ACCT #0403167171 092322 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 34.57

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092322 ACCT #2863057150 092322 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 39.89

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092322 ACCT #4188054000 092322 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 23.10

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092322 ACCT #0459043031 092322 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 37.43

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092322 ACCT #1565283053 092322 13-8000-840 AIRPORT ROAD UTILITIES 19.33

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT#1239090004 092622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 202.73

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #2875156024 092622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 860.19

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #3567169021 092622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 1,982.30

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #5631039010 092622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 194.94

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #0403114054 092622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 373.32

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #0993022049 092622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 3,769.46

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #3974033034 092622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 23.75

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #5715097078 092622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 73.40

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #7347065022 092622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 67.54

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #0723100114 092622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 67.19

10/07/22 41871 COMED 092622 ACCT #4707129051 092622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 22.91

10/07/22 41872 CONSERV FS INC 091622 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA LS DY 121019032 01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 316.76

10/07/22 41873 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 070122  OIL AND FILTER 85686 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP .00

10/07/22 41873 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 070122  OIL AND FILTER-REPRINTED, 85686 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 38.84

10/07/22 41873 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 070122  OIL AND FILTER 85688 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP .00

10/07/22 41873 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 070122  OIL AND FILTER-REPRINTED, 85688 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 118.09

10/07/22 41873 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 072122 MOTOMIX GAL 86002 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP .00

10/07/22 41873 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 072122 MOTOMIX GAL 86002 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 140.00

10/07/22 41874 DEKALB MECHANICAL INC 92022 CHANGE FURNACE FILTERS 83466 01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 166.00

10/07/22 41875 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 100422 105-HRA ADMIN SERVICES 363895 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 103.42

10/07/22 41876 EJ EQUIPMENT INC 092822 FTGB CAP-FAN, NO SWEEPER P38774 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 40.50

10/07/22 41877 ELBURN NAPA 092922 836570 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 84.72

10/07/22 41877 ELBURN NAPA 093022 '06 F250 TRAILER HITCH 836733 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 254.76

10/07/22 41878 FERGUSON WATER WORKS 091622 SAF RED INV MARK PAINT WT 0443309 01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 34.74

10/07/22 41879 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 091922 GENERAL COUNSEL, SALE OF  45818 06-7300-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXPENSE 240.62

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 23, 2022  02:01PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

10/07/22 41879 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 091922 GENERAL COUNSEL, SALE OF  45818 07-7400-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXP 240.63

10/07/22 41879 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 091922 GENERAL COUNSEL, SALE OF  45818 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 1,662.50

10/07/22 41879 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 091922 GENERAL COUNSEL, SALE OF  45818 13-8000-352 ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDS 985.00

10/07/22 41880 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 092022 SEPTEMBER SERVICES 41201358 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 221.10

10/07/22 41880 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 092022 SEPTEMBER SERVICES 41201358 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 87.73

10/07/22 41880 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 092022 SEPTEMBER SERVICES 41201358 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 40.62

10/07/22 41880 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 092022 SEPTEMBER SERVICES 41201358 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 40.61

10/07/22 41880 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 092022 SEPTEMBER SERVICES 41201358 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 52.42

10/07/22 41881 GRAINGER 092822 TRANSPORT DRUM, PRESSU 9460639843 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 170.41

10/07/22 41882 HYVEE 100922 COOKIES FOR PARADE 100322 09-7700-312 SUPPLIES 300.00

10/07/22 41883 Jacob & Klein, LTD 100322 2022 ANNUAL ADMIN FEES-QT 100322 14-6600-212 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 290.55

10/07/22 41884 KSDisplays 091922 LARGE BANNERS & RESURFA 091922 09-7700-315 COPIES, PRINTING & ADVERTISING 550.00

10/07/22 41885 LE PRINT EXPRESS 100422 SCAN ROBINSON RESUB PLA 38348 01-6000-315 COPIES & PRINTING 10.00

10/07/22 41886 MEDINAH SHRINERS MINI CHO 91222 PARADE APPEARANCE 10-09-2 91222 09-7700-591 MISC EXPENSE 500.00

10/07/22 41887 MEISCH, AMANDA 100322 REFUND OF PARK SHELTER D 100322 03-4991 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 250.00

10/07/22 41888 MENARDS 091322 BOARD UP OLD SCHOOL 75035 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 1,553.57

10/07/22 41888 MENARDS 091322 BOARD UP OLD SCHOOL 75074 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 601.00

10/07/22 41888 MENARDS 092322 RETURN CHARGE-48" T8 LED  75775 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 49.95-

10/07/22 41888 MENARDS 092322 48" T12 5000K LED A 2PK 75776 07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM 64.95

10/07/22 41889 MERRY MAIDS 092222 CLEANING 092222 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 279.00

10/07/22 41890 METRONET 092822 FIBER SPEED INTERNET 092822 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 49.95

10/07/22 41890 METRONET 092822 FIBER SPEED INTERNET 092822 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 49.95

10/07/22 41891 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 072822 6325120 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 349.97

10/07/22 41892 NICOR 091522 250 S HALWOOD ST 091522 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 159.06

10/07/22 41892 NICOR 091522 156 E NORTH AVE 091522 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 165.81

10/07/22 41892 NICOR 091622 91 N SPRUCE ST 091622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 235.61

10/07/22 41892 NICOR 091622 59 S SOMONAUK RD 091622 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 94.39

10/07/22 41892 NICOR 091622 100 S LLANO ST 091622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 236.36

10/07/22 41892 NICOR 091622 227 S SOMONAUK RD 091622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 73.89

10/07/22 41892 NICOR 91622 54 MARY ALDIS LN 91622 01-6200-316 UTILITIES 135.92

10/07/22 41893 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 092622 WATER TESTING I9529186 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 277.47

10/07/22 41893 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 092622 WATER TESTING I9529242 07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING 169.42

10/07/22 41894 PETTY CASH 100522 PARADE & FESTIVAL FLOAT P 100522 09-7700-571 PRIZES & AWARDS 400.00

10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 81522 DELL OPTIPLEX 5090, VANCO H 4572 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 1,004.00

10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 81522 DELL OPTIPLEX 5090, VANCO H 4572 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 453.92

10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 81522 DELL OPTIPLEX 5090, VANCO H 4572 01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 35.00

10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 81522 DELL OPTIPLEX 5090, VANCO H 4572 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 500.00

10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 100422 RMS SETUP 4590 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 796.00

10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 100422 INSTALL CDVI ATRIUM A22 AC 4591 07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 1,243.92

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 100422 INSTALL CDVI ATRIUM A22 AC 4591 06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 1,243.92

10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 100422 INSTALL CDVI ATRIUM A22 AC 4592 07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 2,371.84

10/07/22 41895 PINES COMPUTER CONSULTIN 100422 INSTALL CDVI ATRIUM A22 AC 4592 06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 2,371.84

10/07/22 41896 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 91422 ADMIN 91422 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 3.23

10/07/22 41896 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 91422 BUILD ZONE 91422 01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 4.04

10/07/22 41896 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 91422 CLERK 91422 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 1.61

10/07/22 41896 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 91422 FINANCE 91422 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 141.23

10/07/22 41896 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 91422 PD 91422 01-6200-313 POSTAGE 50.04

10/07/22 41896 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 91422 STREETS 91422 01-6100-591 MISC EXPENSE .81

10/07/22 41896 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 91422 WATER 91422 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 50.04

10/07/22 41897 REGIONAL READY MIX 91522 4000 PSI OUTSIDE FLAT 02045 03-6500-842 SIDEWALKS, NEW CONSTRUCTION 1,105.00

10/07/22 41898 RK DIXON CO 92322 CONTRACT BASE RATE CHARG IN3905280 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 53.40

10/07/22 41899 ROYER ASPHALT PAVING 092622 ELLWALK AVE PAVING 21043 01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 1,885.00

10/07/22 41900 SAUBER MANUFACTURING CO 093022 AERIAL & POWER UNIT INSPE PS1222864 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 301.00

10/07/22 41900 SAUBER MANUFACTURING CO 093022 REPLACE DAMAGED HYDRAU PS1222865 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 1,982.90

10/07/22 41901 SHAW SUBURBAN MEDIA 93022  DSBS CLOSEOUT, RESOLUTIO 0922100251 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 98.58

10/07/22 41901 SHAW SUBURBAN MEDIA 93022  DSBS CLOSEOUT, RESOLUTIO 0922100251 13-8000-352 ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDS 216.38

10/07/22 41902 SOFTWATERCITY INC. 93022 WATER RENT 93022 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 27.88

10/07/22 41903 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPA 091622 DENTAL INSURANCE-OCTOBE 100322 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 633.08

10/07/22 41904 SYCAMORE COMMUNITY UNIT  92222 SYCAMORE SCHOOL DISTRICT  100522 13-2405 LAND/CASH: CUSD #427 1,464.98

10/07/22 41905 The Economic Development Grou 100322 CONSULTING FEE - TIF DISTRI 100322 14-6600-212 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 1,200.70

10/07/22 41906 TOM & JERRY'S 100922 PARADE 10092022 01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 360.24

10/07/22 41907 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AME 080222 HYDRAULIC HOSE 2063437820 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 774.73

10/07/22 41907 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AME 080222 ROLLER 3-5 TON DOUBLE DR 2088386700 13-8000-352 ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDS 2,189.62

10/07/22 41908 USABLUEBOOK 091922 PIPET TIPS, PHOSPHATE, FLO 115905 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 550.93

10/07/22 41909 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 100122 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE 020965 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 5,941.10

10/07/22 41909 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 100122 BASE TREATMENT CHARGE 020966 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 2,596.00

10/07/22 41910 WEX BANK 091522 GASOLINE-PD 83657894 01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,713.66

10/07/22 41910 WEX BANK 091522 GASOLINE-PD 83657894 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 73.00

10/07/22 41910 WEX BANK 091522 GASOLINE-PW 83657894 01-6100-371 FUEL 936.15

10/07/22 41910 WEX BANK 091522 GASOLINE-ENGINEERING 83657894 01-6300-371 GASOLINE 214.33

10/07/22 41910 WEX BANK 091522 GASOLINE-SEWER 83657894 06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 131.75

10/07/22 41910 WEX BANK 091522 GASOLINE-WATER 83657894 07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 307.44

10/07/22 41911 WILLIAMS, BRANDY 093022 EXPENSE REIMBURSE-RECO 100322 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 55.00

10/07/22 41912 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 82922 LEASE PAYMENTS 3452523 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 69.04

10/21/22 41913 3-D AUTO REPAIR INC 101422 HANKOOK KINGRY TIRE PACK 23124 01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 933.13

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 091422 GOLD BLANK AWARD CERTIFI 11255204501 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 29.70

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 090722 MARKDOMAIN COMPATIBLE L 11263953107 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 14.88

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 083122 MONTHLY PLANNER/CALEND 11281098376 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12.98

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 23, 2022  02:01PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 091022 TV MOUNT FOR 37-70 INCH TV 11300571595 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 29.49

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 091022 TCL 50" CLASS 4 SERIES SMA 11300571595 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 289.99

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 090122 AMAZON BILLING PERIOD-8/1/ 1MHQ-W67M 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 64.57

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 090122 AMAZON BILLING PERIOD-8/1/ 1MHQ-W67M 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 66.77

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 090122 AMAZON BILLING PERIOD-8/1/ 1MHQ-W67M 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.13

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 090122 AMAZON BILLING PERIOD-8/1/ 1MHQ-W67M 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 17.96

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 090122 AMAZON BILLING PERIOD-8/1/ 1MHQ-W67M 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 181.86-

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 090122 AMAZON BILLING PERIOD-8/1/ 1MHQ-W67M 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 85.34

10/21/22 41914 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 090122 AMAZON BILLING PERIOD-8/1/ 1MHQ-W67M 01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 129.95-

10/21/22 41915 ARROWHEAD SCIENTIFIC INC 083022 FORENSIC SUPPLIES 151178 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 440.52

10/21/22 41916 ASM CONSULTANTS, INC 101222 PLAT OF SURVEY RICHLAND T 8491 13-8000-352 ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDS 3,330.00

10/21/22 41917 AT&T MOBILITY 092522 PD WIRELESS PHONES 2872972642 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 555.99

10/21/22 41918 CARROLL CONSTRUCTION SU 100422 FIBER EXPANSION AU061185 03-6500-842 SIDEWALKS, NEW CONSTRUCTION 56.00

10/21/22 41919 COMMUNICATIONS DIRECT INC 101222 REPLACE GUN LOCK FUSE SR126658 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 226.65

10/21/22 41919 COMMUNICATIONS DIRECT INC 101222 NEW GUN RACK SR126789 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 575.00

10/21/22 41920 CONSERV FS INC 100722 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA, #1 F 121019222 01-6100-371 FUEL 1,490.88

10/21/22 41921 COPS INC 091422 DELUXE HIDDEN BADGE WAL 13120 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 39.25

10/21/22 41922 CSR BOBCAT INC 100522 ME-GLASS DOOR 019308 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 289.08

10/21/22 41922 CSR BOBCAT INC 101222 E35 EXCAVATOR 019413 01-6100-227 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 2,000.00

10/21/22 41923 DARGIS, LIN 100922 DONUTS 101922 01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 20.56

10/21/22 41923 DARGIS, LIN 100322 GE HDMI CABLE 6 FT 101922 01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 17.16

10/21/22 41923 DARGIS, LIN 092822 UNMANNED AIRCRAFT EXAM 92822 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 175.00

10/21/22 41924 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 090122 TRIMMER LINE PREMIUM 86809 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 59.95

10/21/22 41924 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 091222 FILTER OIL SYNTHETIC 86970 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 29.91

10/21/22 41924 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 092222 MOTOMIX GAL 87172 07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 140.00

10/21/22 41925 ELBURN NAPA 100722 SQUAD 19 GOLD SYNTHETIC  837533 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 95.74

10/21/22 41926 FLOW TECHNICS INC 100622 RS/JB FIELD & TRAVEL, SHOP  INV0000097 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 2,131.35

10/21/22 41927 FRONTIER 101022 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 101022 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 222.32

10/21/22 41927 FRONTIER 101022 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 101022 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 135.98

10/21/22 41927 FRONTIER 101022 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 101022 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 309.77

10/21/22 41927 FRONTIER 101022 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 101022 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 104.76

10/21/22 41927 FRONTIER 101022 BROADBAND & CELL SERVICE 101022 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 160.76

10/21/22 41928 ICRMT 060122 PROPERTY & LIABILITY PREMI RCB0000000 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 7,258.80

10/21/22 41928 ICRMT 060122 PROPERTY & LIABILITY PREMI RCB0000000 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 7,798.80

10/21/22 41928 ICRMT 060122 PROPERTY & LIABILITY PREMI RCB0000000 01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 12,131.80

10/21/22 41928 ICRMT 060122 PROPERTY & LIABILITY PREMI RCB0000000 06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,524.80

10/21/22 41928 ICRMT 060122 PROPERTY & LIABILITY PREMI RCB0000000 07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 3,052.80

10/21/22 41929 IL SECTION American Water Wor 101222 2022 FALL REGULATORY UPD 200075794 07-7400-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 96.00

10/21/22 41929 IL SECTION American Water Wor 101222 2022 FALL REGULATORY UPD 200075795 06-7300-313 TRAINING 96.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

10/21/22 41930 INDEVCON, INC. 101721 ASBESTOS SAMPLING & TEST 102203048 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 1,133.00

10/21/22 41931 MENARDS 100322 EXT WTHER DUCT TAPE,SP W 76467 01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 5.06

10/21/22 41932 MERRY MAIDS 100722 CLEANING 100722 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 186.00

10/21/22 41933 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 100322 LABELS, TISSUE, MARKERS, C 6372840 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 54.25

10/21/22 41933 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 100322 LABELS, TISSUE, MARKERS, C 6372840 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 130.31

10/21/22 41933 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 100322 LABELS, TISSUE, MARKERS, C 6372840 01-6300-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 6.49

10/21/22 41933 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 100322 PAPER ROLLS 6372850 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 7.35

10/21/22 41933 MID-CITY OFFICE PRODUCTS I 100322 PAPER ROLLS 6372850 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 7.35

10/21/22 41934 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 100122 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 6231112022 01-2130 LIFE INSURANCE WITHHELD 128.00

10/21/22 41935 OZINGA READY MIX CONCRET 100622 4000 PSI WR SLG FULL AE ARI0047281 03-6500-842 SIDEWALKS, NEW CONSTRUCTION 937.88

10/21/22 41936 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 101422 ADMIN 101422 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 2.95

10/21/22 41936 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 101422 BUILD ZONE 101422 01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 1.18

10/21/22 41936 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 101422 CLERK 101422 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 1.18

10/21/22 41936 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 101422 FINANCE 101422 01-6000-313 POSTAGE 71.39

10/21/22 41936 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 101422 PD 101422 01-6200-313 POSTAGE 30.68

10/21/22 41936 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 101422 STREETS 101422 01-6100-591 MISC EXPENSE 23.60

10/21/22 41936 PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 101422 WATER 101422 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 127.43

10/21/22 41937 SAWYER, BRIAN 92822 TACTICAL GEAR REIMBURSEM 101222 01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 219.86

10/21/22 41938 SOAS 092822 EMBROIDERY OF POLICE STA 4293 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 26.00

10/21/22 41939 STANDARD EQUIPMENT 101222 LEADER HOSE P39389 06-7300-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 129.66

10/21/22 41940 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPA 101822 DENTAL INSURANCE-NOVEMB 101822 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 538.66

10/21/22 41941 SUPERION, LLC 093022 HARDWARE-PRINTER, LABEL 364491 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 916.64

10/21/22 41942 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET US 100322 VEHICLE TRACKING SUBSCRI 6260000300 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 87.25

10/21/22 41943 VERIZON WIRELESS 100122 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9917124908 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 115.49

10/21/22 41943 VERIZON WIRELESS 100122 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9917124908 01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 179.35

10/21/22 41943 VERIZON WIRELESS 100122 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9917124908 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 65.64

10/21/22 41943 VERIZON WIRELESS 100122 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9917124908 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 108.22

10/21/22 41943 VERIZON WIRELESS 100122 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9917124908 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 63.31

10/21/22 41943 VERIZON WIRELESS 100122 MOBILE BROADBAND SERVIC 9917124908 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 179.34

10/21/22 41944 WATER PRODUCTS CO 101122 58X75KAMAMIG, 75KAMEXTEN 0312558 07-7400-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT 4,990.00

10/21/22 41945 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEA 101022 XEROX COPIER 5022212693 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 131.85

10/21/22 41946 WILLIAMS, BRANDY 101822 AMERICAN WATER WORKS O 101822 01-6300-331 Conference and Training 96.00

10/21/22 41946 WILLIAMS, BRANDY 101822 AMERICAN WATER WORKS D 101822 01-6300-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 238.00

10/21/22 41946 WILLIAMS, BRANDY 101822 IL DEPT OF PROF REGULATIO 101822 01-6300-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 60.00

10/31/22 4611 METROPOLITAN ALLIANCE OF  103122 UNION DUES FOR AUG, SEP, &  103122 01-2140 UNION DUES 540.00

10/31/22 4612 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 102122 105-HRA 102122 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 502.24

10/31/22 4613 ANCHO & AGAVE 100922 K SIEWIERSKI MCI ACADEMY,  100922 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 36.27

10/31/22 4614 BARREL HOUSE 101022 K SIEWIERSKI MCI ACADEMY,  101022 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 58.06

10/31/22 4615 CHICK-FIL-A 101422 K SIEWIERSKI, MCI ACADEMY,  101422 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 11.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2022 - 10/31/2022 Nov 23, 2022  02:01PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

10/31/22 4616 DESTIHL 101122 K SIEWIERSKI, MCI ACADEMY,  101122 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 35.44

10/31/22 4617 DoubleTree by Hilton 101422 C ALDIS, MCI ACADEMY, BLOO 101422 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 201.60

10/31/22 4618 LOGANS ROADHOUSE 101222 C ALDIS, MCI ACADEMY, BLOO 101222 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 23.00

10/31/22 4619 BARREL HOUSE 101122 C ALDIS MCI ACADEMY, BLOO 101122 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 17.80

10/31/22 4620 BARREL HOUSE 101422 C ALDIS, MCI ACADEMY, BLOO 101422 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 22.97

10/31/22 4621 ADOBE EXPORT PDF 103122 ACROBAT PRO 103122 01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 15.93

10/31/22 4622 MICROSOFT ONLINE 101122 ONLINE SERVICES E0200KFZ0P 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 107.25

10/31/22 4623 PANERA BREAD 100922 COFFEE & TEA 100922 01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 60.00

10/31/22 46191 BARREL HOUSE 101122 C ALDIS-TIP FOR MEAL 101122A 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 3.20

10/31/22 999999 HUMANA INSURANCE CO 091922 HEALTH INS. PREMIUMS 981752008 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 13,598.29

10/31/22 999999 TAMCO Capital Corporation 101422 PHONE LEASE 3908024 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 130.00

          Total 10/22: 130,220.67

          Grand Totals:  130,220.67

Funds: #01 = General Fund, #02 = Motor Fuel Tax, #03 = Capital Improvement Fund, #04 = Economic Development Fund, #05 = Special Project Fund, #06 = Sewer System,

#07 = Water System, #12 = Police Department, #13 = Restricted Assets Fund, #14 = TIF FUND

General Fund Departments: #01-6000 = Administration, #01-6100 = Operations & Maintenance, #01-6300 = Engineering, Zoning & Building

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Cortland
Cash Summaries

Month Ending:

  

General MFT CIF Sewer Water Festival & Parade RAF TIF Total

Beginning Cash 1,208,918.71$       557,655.21$        337,466.23$      1,925,727.10$        1,032,043.36$    8,889.32$            1,391,133.31$      690,896.86$    7,152,730.10$      

Revenue over 

Expenses: (36,749.05)$            17,158.23$          33,685.20$        137,803.57$           114,804.69$       (1,749.35)$           4,430.53$              44.39$              269,428.21$         

Receivables

Prev month 35,461.64$             -$                      -$                     39,969.82$              7,652.00$            -$                      4,540.92$              -$                   87,624.38$            

Current month 35,461.64               -                         -                       170,791.86              129,891.52          -                        4,540.92                -                     340,685.94            

Change in receivables -$                         -$                      -$                     (130,822.04)$          (122,239.52)$      -$                      -$                        -$                   (253,061.56)$        

Less: non-expense

AJE for Audit -$                         -$                      -$                     -$                          -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                   -$                        

Payables

Prev month 55,121.28$             -$                      64,683.22$        701,229.38$           70,044.56$          -$                      879,795.23$         -$                   1,770,873.67$      

Current month 53,682.01$             -$                      77,238.16$        701,229.38$           70,044.56$          -$                      874,009.26$         -$                   1,776,203.37$      

Change in Payables (1,439.27)$              -$                      12,554.94$        -$                          -$                      -$                      (5,785.97)$            -$                   5,329.70$              

Ending Cash 1,170,730.39$       574,813.44$        383,706.37$      1,932,708.63$        1,024,608.53$    7,139.97$            1,389,777.87$      690,941.25$    7,174,426.45$      

Per Cash

Trial Balance: 1,170,730.39$       574,813.44$        383,706.37$      1,932,708.63$        1,024,608.53$    7,139.97$            1,389,777.87$      690,941.25$    -$                        

October 31, 2022
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  58/23/2022     01:58PM       PAGE: 1

PROPERTY TAX

01-4051 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 .00 594,000.00 594,000.00 .0

01-4052 RE TAX - CORPORATE LEVY .00 479,690.94 .00 (            479,690.94) .0

01-4055 PROPERTY TAX-POLICE .00 122,372.71 124,000.00 1,627.29 98.7

01-4058 RE TAX - IMRF LEVY .00 55,267.00 .00 (              55,267.00) .0

01-4059 RE TAX - SOC SEC LEVY .00 51,320.53 .00 (              51,320.53) .0

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX .00 708,651.18 718,000.00 9,348.82 98.7

FINES & FORFEITURES

01-4062 COURT FINES .00 806.33 9,000.00 8,193.67 9.0

01-4069 POLICE FINES .00 538.00 .00 (                   538.00) .0

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES .00 1,344.33 9,000.00 7,655.67 14.9

ROAD & BRIDGE TAX

01-4071 ROAD & BRIDGE TAX REV .00 17,085.55 20,000.00 2,914.45 85.4

TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE TAX .00 17,085.55 20,000.00 2,914.45 85.4

BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS

01-4081 BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS .00 250.00 37,500.00 37,250.00 .7

01-4082 ZONING PERMITS 300.00 2,225.00 .00 (                2,225.00) .0

01-4083 BUILDING PERMITS 7,325.00 27,627.97 .00 (              27,627.97) .0

01-4084 SITE GRADING PLAN REVIEW 600.00 1,700.00 .00 (                1,700.00) .0

TOTAL BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS 8,225.00 31,802.97 37,500.00 5,697.03 84.8

INCOME TAX REVENUE

01-4101 STATE INCOME TAX REVENUE 70,943.27 395,191.68 497,000.00 101,808.32 79.5

TOTAL INCOME TAX REVENUE 70,943.27 395,191.68 497,000.00 101,808.32 79.5

SALES TAX

01-4122 SALES TAX 31,858.61 137,083.02 455,000.00 317,916.98 30.1

01-4123 LOCAL USE TAX 13,504.23 78,461.53 155,000.00 76,538.47 50.6

TOTAL SALES TAX 45,362.84 215,544.55 610,000.00 394,455.45 35.3
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  58/23/2022     01:58PM       PAGE: 2

REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP

01-4131 REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE

01-4141 REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE 855.43 2,445.24 4,000.00 1,554.76 61.1

01-4142 VIDEO GAMING TAX - STATE 1,533.71 5,590.44 15,000.00 9,409.56 37.3

01-4143 CANNABIS USE TAX - STATE 521.68 2,305.83 6,000.00 3,694.17 38.4

TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE 2,910.82 10,341.51 25,000.00 14,658.49 41.4

OTHER PERMITS

01-4151 OTHER PERMITS 100.00 333.00 1,000.00 667.00 33.3

01-4154 PARK RENTAL .00 110.00 .00 (                   110.00) .0

TOTAL OTHER PERMITS 100.00 443.00 1,000.00 557.00 44.3

FRANCHISE FEES

01-4181 FRANCHISE FEES 2,772.84 9,990.32 20,000.00 10,009.68 50.0

TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES 2,772.84 9,990.32 20,000.00 10,009.68 50.0

SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF)

01-4201 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (IMF) 567.34 2,054.55 10,000.00 7,945.45 20.6

TOTAL SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF) 567.34 2,054.55 10,000.00 7,945.45 20.6

REIMBURSEMENTS

01-4901 REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0

01-4909 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER .00 4,546.95 .00 (                4,546.95) .0

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS .00 4,546.95 150,000.00 145,453.05 3.0

RESTITUTION

01-4911 RESTITUTION FOR PROP DAMAGE .00 15,295.66 .00 (              15,295.66) .0

TOTAL RESTITUTION .00 15,295.66 .00 (              15,295.66) .0
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  58/23/2022     01:58PM       PAGE: 3

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

01-4990 MISC REV PD REPORTS 20.00 60.00 500.00 440.00 12.0

01-4991 MISC REVENUE 85.00 100.50 5,000.00 4,899.50 2.0

01-4996 BUSINESS LICENSES .00 75.00 1,250.00 1,175.00 6.0

01-4997 MISC REV-PD OTHER .00 20.00 .00 (                     20.00) .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 105.00 255.50 6,750.00 6,494.50 3.8

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

01-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,856.01 8,280.83 3,000.00 (                5,280.83) 276.0

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,856.01 8,280.83 3,000.00 (                5,280.83) 276.0

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS

01-8101 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 143,228.00 143,228.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 143,228.00 143,228.00 .0

GRANTS

01-8301 GRANTS .00 334,930.57 299,931.00 (              34,999.57) 111.7

TOTAL GRANTS .00 334,930.57 299,931.00 (              34,999.57) 111.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 133,843.12 1,755,759.15 2,550,609.00 794,849.85 68.8
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  59/23/2022     01:59PM       PAGE: 4

ADMINISTRATION

01-6000-110 SALARIES - ELECTED OFFICIALS 9,011.48 57,850.17 121,400.00 63,549.83 47.7

01-6000-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL WORKERS 7,364.06 47,271.76 89,600.00 42,328.24 52.8

01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 2,083.48 36,244.17 22,800.00 (              13,444.17) 159.0

01-6000-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,156.24 7,461.16 14,600.00 7,138.84 51.1

01-6000-193 PAYROLL TAXES 1,250.20 8,004.62 16,200.00 8,195.38 49.4

01-6000-210 LEGAL FEES: REIMBURSABLE .00 656.25 .00 (                   656.25) .0

01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 2,850.50 11,395.61 60,000.00 48,604.39 19.0

01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING  FEES .00 35,085.52 114,000.00 78,914.48 30.8

01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 620.66 1,990.21 5,000.00 3,009.79 39.8

01-6000-313 POSTAGE 221.59 486.93 2,000.00 1,513.07 24.4

01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 688.91 7,385.00 20,000.00 12,615.00 36.9

01-6000-315 COPIES & PRINTING 10.00 69.75 2,000.00 1,930.25 3.5

01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 107.25 2,736.51 5,000.00 2,263.49 54.7

01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 438.45 4,588.65 5,000.00 411.35 91.8

01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 1,135.85 8,796.31 21,000.00 12,203.69 41.9

01-6000-492 GRANT REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSE .00 25,000.00 .00 (              25,000.00) .0

01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 7,258.80 8,121.47 7,700.00 (                   421.47) 105.5

01-6000-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES .00 (                   359.76) 3,000.00 3,359.76 (  12.0)

01-6000-558 LEGAL - 6 EAST NORTH AVE .00 350.00 .00 (                   350.00) .0

01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 98.58 443.51 1,000.00 556.49 44.4

01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN .00 17,744.55 52,100.00 34,355.45 34.1

01-6000-908 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 34,296.05 291,322.39 572,400.00 281,077.61 50.9
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TOWN OF CORTLAND
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FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
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PUBLIC WORKS

01-6100-118 SALARIES - MAINT WORKERS 21,560.56 134,573.17 261,000.00 126,426.83 51.6

01-6100-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 2,778.56 20,071.44 48,500.00 28,428.56 41.4

01-6100-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,773.04 11,375.01 23,500.00 12,124.99 48.4

01-6100-193 PAYROLL TAXES 1,649.40 10,294.89 20,000.00 9,705.11 51.5

01-6100-197 DRUG/ALCOHOL PROGRAMS .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

01-6100-198 UNIFORMS .00 337.42 1,600.00 1,262.58 21.1

01-6100-211 LEGAL EXPENSE .00 175.00 .00 (                   175.00) .0

01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS .00 53.55 1,000.00 946.45 5.4

01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 2,502.62 12,757.14 36,500.00 23,742.86 35.0

01-6100-220 ROAD SALT .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

01-6100-221 ROAD SIGNS .00 2,139.10 2,000.00 (                   139.10) 107.0

01-6100-222 RAILROAD CROSSING MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS 1,885.00 4,102.39 24,000.00 19,897.61 17.1

01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 39.80 756.07 3,000.00 2,243.93 25.2

01-6100-227 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 2,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 5,000.00 50.0

01-6100-231 STREETS .00 2,465.75 .00 (                2,465.75) .0

01-6100-232 MAINTENANCE TOWN GARAGE .00 525.00 550.00 25.00 95.5

01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE .00 1,046.68 10,000.00 8,953.32 10.5

01-6100-239 NUISANCE MOWING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 2,613.48 17,309.51 15,000.00 (                2,309.51) 115.4

01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 2,619.57 3,329.97 6,000.00 2,670.03 55.5

01-6100-245 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 .00 13,000.00 13,000.00 .0

01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS .00 1,058.77 6,000.00 4,941.23 17.7

01-6100-258 FORESTRY .00 502.99 8,000.00 7,497.01 6.3

01-6100-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 74.45 .00 (                     74.45) .0

01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 454.99 2,547.98 6,000.00 3,452.02 42.5

01-6100-316 UTILITIES 375.30 2,171.88 7,900.00 5,728.12 27.5

01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING .00 491.69 2,000.00 1,508.31 24.6

01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 351.76 699.14 2,000.00 1,300.86 35.0

01-6100-371 FUEL 2,427.03 12,158.28 20,000.00 7,841.72 60.8

01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 7,798.80 21,648.13 31,500.00 9,851.87 68.7

01-6100-522 FEES/PERMITS .00 48.14 2,000.00 1,951.86 2.4

01-6100-525 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES .00 212.36 .00 (                   212.36) .0

01-6100-591 MISC EXPENSE 24.41 24.41 500.00 475.59 4.9

01-6100-611 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS .00 19,859.30 39,927.00 20,067.70 49.7

01-6100-621 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 5,704.60 11,201.00 5,496.40 50.9

01-6100-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT .00 .00 34,000.00 34,000.00 .0

01-6100-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN .00 .00 19,000.00 19,000.00 .0

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 50,854.32 293,514.21 698,278.00 404,763.79 42.0

17

Item 2.



TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  59/23/2022     01:59PM       PAGE: 6

POLICE DEPARTMENT

01-6200-114 SALARIES - REGULAR 34,811.33 224,163.19 418,000.00 193,836.81 53.6

01-6200-115 SALARIES - SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT 1,593.90 9,593.04 25,000.00 15,406.96 38.4

01-6200-116 SALARIES - OVERTIME 1,190.85 5,171.43 5,000.00 (                   171.43) 103.4

01-6200-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL 1,428.38 4,684.76 18,500.00 13,815.24 25.3

01-6200-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INS 5,164.96 33,572.24 80,000.00 46,427.76 42.0

01-6200-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 3,252.38 20,734.47 38,000.00 17,265.53 54.6

01-6200-193 PAYROLL TAXES 2,812.83 17,514.85 37,500.00 19,985.15 46.7

01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 65.25 666.42 5,000.00 4,333.58 13.3

01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 219.86 2,022.31 7,500.00 5,477.69 27.0

01-6200-211 LEGAL EXPENSE .00 87.50 1,000.00 912.50 8.8

01-6200-212 ADJUDICATION .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 1,153.14 4,711.70 14,500.00 9,788.30 32.5

01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 395.39 6,972.48 15,000.00 8,027.52 46.5

01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE 166.00 424.79 500.00 75.21 85.0

01-6200-261 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE .00 63,980.00 64,000.00 20.00 100.0

01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 182.35 267.05 1,000.00 732.95 26.7

01-6200-313 POSTAGE 80.72 106.22 125.00 18.78 85.0

01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 1,935.77 6,951.87 21,500.00 14,548.13 32.3

01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 53.40 408.12 1,000.00 591.88 40.8

01-6200-316 UTILITIES 135.92 555.20 1,620.00 1,064.80 34.3

01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 2,555.00 12,000.00 9,445.00 21.3

01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 849.71 3,639.50 7,500.00 3,860.50 48.5

01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 1,334.89 1,502.17 6,000.00 4,497.83 25.0

01-6200-361 DUI PREVENTION EQUIP .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,713.66 10,044.58 16,000.00 5,955.42 62.8

01-6200-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 350.00 1,000.00 650.00 35.0

01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 12,131.80 18,719.80 22,500.00 3,780.20 83.2

01-6200-550 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE 328.01 582.57 3,000.00 2,417.43 19.4

01-6200-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP/FURN .00 7,344.00 21,000.00 13,656.00 35.0

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 71,000.50 447,325.26 856,745.00 409,419.74 52.2
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ENGINEERING & ZONING

01-6300-118 SALARIES - CODE OFFICIAL 2,352.14 18,644.26 75,000.00 56,355.74 24.9

01-6300-120 SALARIES - ENGINEER 8,715.38 56,586.51 113,300.00 56,713.49 49.9

01-6300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH/LIFE 15.42 100.23 10,000.00 9,899.77 1.0

01-6300-133 EMPLOYER IMRF 779.16 5,058.86 17,500.00 12,441.14 28.9

01-6300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 846.68 5,755.21 18,500.00 12,744.79 31.1

01-6300-211 ENGINEERING: NON-REIMBURSABLE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

01-6300-213 PLANNING/ZONING/BUILDING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 933.13 1,580.72 3,000.00 1,419.28 52.7

01-6300-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 6.49 6.49 .00 (                       6.49) .0

01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 179.35 1,077.70 .00 (                1,077.70) .0

01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING .00 385.00 .00 (                   385.00) .0

01-6300-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 298.00 409.00 1,000.00 591.00 40.9

01-6300-331 CONFERENCE AND TRAINING 96.00 2,166.72 3,000.00 833.28 72.2

01-6300-351 OFFICE EXPENSE 5.22 1,340.18 .00 (                1,340.18) .0

01-6300-371 GASOLINE 214.33 497.30 2,500.00 2,002.70 19.9

01-6300-511 INSURANCE EXP .00 282.67 700.00 417.33 40.4

TOTAL ENGINEERING & ZONING 14,441.30 93,890.85 248,500.00 154,609.15 37.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 170,592.17 1,126,052.71 2,375,923.00 1,249,870.29 47.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              36,749.05) 629,706.44 174,686.00 (            455,020.44) 360.5
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MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES

02-4011 MFT APPROPRIATION 15,716.03 73,528.90 175,000.00 101,471.10 42.0

TOTAL MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES 15,716.03 73,528.90 175,000.00 101,471.10 42.0

REBUILD ILLINOIS

02-4050 REBUILD ILLINOIS .00 46,901.63 46,901.63 .00 100.0

TOTAL REBUILD ILLINOIS .00 46,901.63 46,901.63 .00 100.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

02-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 1,442.20 4,684.77 500.00 (                4,184.77) 937.0

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 1,442.20 4,684.77 500.00 (                4,184.77) 937.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 17,158.23 125,115.30 222,401.63 97,286.33 56.3
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MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES

02-6400-370 GENERAL MAINTENANCE .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

TOTAL MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 17,158.23 125,115.30 (            142,598.37) (            267,713.67) 87.7

21

Item 2.



TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  59/23/2022     01:59PM       PAGE: 10

ELECTRICITY

03-4011 UTILITY TAX - ELECTRICITY 8,422.24 42,966.91 95,000.00 52,033.09 45.2

TOTAL ELECTRICITY 8,422.24 42,966.91 95,000.00 52,033.09 45.2

GAS

03-4021 UTILITY TAX - GAS 3,890.02 22,823.54 45,000.00 22,176.46 50.7

TOTAL GAS 3,890.02 22,823.54 45,000.00 22,176.46 50.7

TELEPHONE

03-4031 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (UT) 1,999.80 7,221.56 30,000.00 22,778.44 24.1

TOTAL TELEPHONE 1,999.80 7,221.56 30,000.00 22,778.44 24.1

SALES TAX

03-4041 NON HOME RULE SALES TAX 20,858.11 81,413.00 375,000.00 293,587.00 21.7

TOTAL SALES TAX 20,858.11 81,413.00 375,000.00 293,587.00 21.7

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

03-4991 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME (                   250.00) .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE (                   250.00) .00 .00 .00 .0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

03-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 863.91 2,664.04 400.00 (                2,264.04) 666.0

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 863.91 2,664.04 400.00 (                2,264.04) 666.0

FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS

03-8301 GRANTS FUNDS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 35,784.08 157,089.05 1,480,400.00 1,323,310.95 10.6
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CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES

03-6500-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

03-6500-450 LAND AQUISITION .00 11,760.00 12,000.00 240.00 98.0

03-6500-522 NPDES PERMIT FEE .00 1,000.00 .00 (                1,000.00) .0

03-6500-726 DONATIONS- COMMUNITY AGENCIES .00 2,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 40.0

03-6500-824 STREET IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0

03-6500-837 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS .00 1,118.46 .00 (                1,118.46) .0

03-6500-840 HOLIDAY DECORATIONS .00 179.85 .00 (                   179.85) .0

03-6500-842 SIDEWALKS, NEW CONSTRUCTION 2,098.88 2,098.88 12,000.00 9,901.12 17.5

03-6500-846 ELECTRIC POWER TO COMMUNITY PK .00 .00 135,000.00 135,000.00 .0

03-6500-910 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS .00 13,327.32 26,654.64 13,327.32 50.0

03-6500-912 LOAN PAYMENTS .00 .00 51,128.00 51,128.00 .0

03-6500-913 CAPITAL PURCHASE TRANSFERS .00 .00 92,100.00 92,100.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES 2,098.88 31,484.51 1,148,882.64 1,117,398.13 2.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,098.88 31,484.51 1,148,882.64 1,117,398.13 2.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 33,685.20 125,604.54 331,517.36 205,912.82 37.9
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SERVICE FEES

06-4010 CONNECTION FEES .00 7,000.00 .00 (                7,000.00) .0

06-4011 SERVICE FEES 138,086.20 277,098.19 543,000.00 265,901.81 51.0

TOTAL SERVICE FEES 138,086.20 284,098.19 543,000.00 258,901.81 52.3

LATE CHARGES

06-4021 LATE CHARGES .00 14,189.73 30,000.00 15,810.27 47.3

TOTAL LATE CHARGES .00 14,189.73 30,000.00 15,810.27 47.3

BAD CHECK CHARGES

06-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES (                     10.00) (                     10.00) 50.00 60.00 (  20.0)

TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES (                     10.00) (                     10.00) 50.00 60.00 (  20.0)

PERMITS

06-4051 PERMITS 17,500.00 42,000.00 25,000.00 (              17,000.00) 168.0

TOTAL PERMITS 17,500.00 42,000.00 25,000.00 (              17,000.00) 168.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

06-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 4,839.71 16,430.96 1,000.00 (              15,430.96) 1643.1

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 4,839.71 16,430.96 1,000.00 (              15,430.96) 1643.1

LEASE INCOME

06-8801 LEASE INCOME .00 9,826.20 10,725.00 898.80 91.6

TOTAL LEASE INCOME .00 9,826.20 10,725.00 898.80 91.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 160,415.91 366,535.08 609,775.00 243,239.92 60.1
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SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES

06-7300-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 6,153.53 39,010.82 75,000.00 35,989.18 52.0

06-7300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 789.70 4,986.81 12,200.00 7,213.19 40.9

06-7300-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 550.13 3,487.56 6,800.00 3,312.44 51.3

06-7300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 470.75 2,984.36 5,700.00 2,715.64 52.4

06-7300-198 UNIFORMS .00 300.89 600.00 299.11 50.2

06-7300-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXPENSE 240.62 240.62 5,000.00 4,759.38 4.8

06-7300-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES .00 5,349.80 16,000.00 10,650.20 33.4

06-7300-214 AUDIT FEES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

06-7300-218 EQUIPMENT .00 368.14 3,000.00 2,631.86 12.3

06-7300-221 UTILITIES 4,586.48 30,059.00 110,000.00 79,941.00 27.3

06-7300-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 129.66 2,206.11 3,000.00 793.89 73.5

06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 3,172.77 78,072.35 40,000.00 (              38,072.35) 195.2

06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 57.30 3,150.75 6,500.00 3,349.25 48.5

06-7300-312 ANNUAL PERMIT FEES .00 7,500.00 11,000.00 3,500.00 68.2

06-7300-313 TRAINING 96.00 1,348.53 2,000.00 651.47 67.4

06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 264.69 1,539.52 5,000.00 3,460.48 30.8

06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 828.40 5,574.07 17,500.00 11,925.93 31.9

06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 131.75 7,273.67 2,200.00 (                5,073.67) 330.6

06-7300-491 GRANT EXPENSE .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,524.80 3,066.27 4,100.00 1,033.73 74.8

06-7300-591 MISC EXPENSES .00 199.52 500.00 300.48 39.9

06-7300-611 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL .00 23,970.14 47,255.16 23,285.02 50.7

06-7300-621 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 6,503.25 13,691.62 7,188.37 47.5

06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT 3,615.76 9,584.26 15,000.00 5,415.74 63.9

06-7300-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT .00 8,884.15 58,500.00 49,615.85 15.2

06-7300-826 FACILITY PLAN .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES 22,612.34 245,660.59 510,546.78 264,886.19 48.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 22,612.34 245,660.59 510,546.78 264,886.19 48.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 137,803.57 120,874.49 99,228.22 (              21,646.27) 121.8
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WATER SYSTEM FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  59/23/2022     01:59PM       PAGE: 14

SERVICE FEES

07-4011 SERVICE FEES 127,661.05 259,813.85 530,000.00 270,186.15 49.0

TOTAL SERVICE FEES 127,661.05 259,813.85 530,000.00 270,186.15 49.0

LATE CHARGES

07-4021 LATE CHARGES .00 1,049.12 1,000.00 (                     49.12) 104.9

TOTAL LATE CHARGES .00 1,049.12 1,000.00 (                     49.12) 104.9

BAD CHECK CHARGES

07-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

PERMITS

07-4051 PERMITS 21,000.00 51,100.00 30,000.00 (              21,100.00) 170.3

TOTAL PERMITS 21,000.00 51,100.00 30,000.00 (              21,100.00) 170.3

METER SALES

07-4301 METER SALES 1,800.00 2,400.00 5,100.00 2,700.00 47.1

TOTAL METER SALES 1,800.00 2,400.00 5,100.00 2,700.00 47.1

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

07-4991 MISC INCOME 75.00 875.00 1,500.00 625.00 58.3

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 75.00 875.00 1,500.00 625.00 58.3

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

07-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,636.41 9,297.93 500.00 (                8,797.93) 1859.6

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 2,636.41 9,297.93 500.00 (                8,797.93) 1859.6
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

WATER SYSTEM FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  59/23/2022     01:59PM       PAGE: 15

LEASE INCOME

07-8801 LEASE INCOME 310.00 2,170.00 3,720.00 1,550.00 58.3

TOTAL LEASE INCOME 310.00 2,170.00 3,720.00 1,550.00 58.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 153,482.46 326,705.90 571,870.00 245,164.10 57.1
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2022

WATER SYSTEM FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
